
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Value and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 19 September 2012 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Pat Jones, Principal Scrutiny Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252191 

Email: phjones@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Mark Mills Holywell; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Mike Rowley Barton and Sandhills; 

 
 Councillor Mohammed Abbasi Cowley Marsh; 

 Councillor Anne-Marie Canning Carfax; 

 Councillor Jean Fooks Summertown; 

 Councillor James Fry North; 

 Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote; 

 Councillor Mick Haines Marston; 

 Councillor Pat Kennedy Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Sajjad Malik Cowley Marsh; 

 Councillor Stuart McCready Summertown; 

 Councillor Craig Simmons St. Mary's; 

 Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park; 

 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to consider rearranging the dates of its future 
meetings to provide a better “fit” with the dates of the City Executive Board. 
 

Original date Proposed date CEB link date 
Monday 5th 
November 2012 
 

Tuesday 27th 
November 2012 

Wednesday 5th 
December 2012 

Monday 28th 
January 2013 
 

Tuesday 29th 
January 2013 

Wednesday 6th 
February 2013 

Monday 25th 
March 2013 
 

Thursday 3rd April 
2013 

Wednesday 10th April 
2013 

 
 

 
 

 

4 STANDING ITEM: WORK PROGRAMME 
 

1 - 8 

 Pat Jones, Principal Scrutiny Officer, Tel: (01865) 252191,  
Email phjones@oxford.gov.uk; 
 
Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer, Tel: (01865) 
252214,  
Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 
 
 

Background information 
 
At the last meeting the committee considered its work programme 
for the year 2012/2013.  The report attached outlines the results of 
this debate. 
 
The work programme needs to reflect the wishes and interests of 
the Committee and so will be presented at every meeting to allow 
members to lead and shape their work.   

 
Why is the item on the agenda? 
 
To allow committee to be updated on progress since the last 
committee meeting and to agree the lines of inquiry for forthcoming 

 



 
  
 

 

meetings.  
 
The committee is also asked to agree that Councillor Kennedy 
joins the Finance and Performance Panel to fill the space left 
by Councillor Fry. 

   
Who has been invited to comment? 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Officer, will present the work programme and 
answer questions from the Committee. 
  
What will happen after the meeting? 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair will continue to monitor the Committee’s 
work programme and report to future meetings. 
 

 
 

5 STANDING ITEM: REPORT BACK ON THE COMMITTEE'S 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD AND ON 
MATTERS OF INTEREST TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

9 - 42 

 Contact Officer: Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
Tel: (01865) 252214, email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background information 
 
Committee and its Panels have made a number of recommendations 
to City Executive Board and officers since the last meeting. This item 
reports on the outcomes from these. 
 
Why is the item on the agenda? 
 
To present 
[...]
Member 
for Leisure 

 

To request that for the future 
participation is also shown as a 
percentage of the population in 
each postcode area and if 
possible to include all visitors to 
allow for a more meaningful 
comparison of the figures. 
 

Not available  
To be 
reported at 
the meeting 

Board Member 
for Leisure 

 

To provide information on the 
various outreach projects 
across: 

 

• Cost 

• Objectives 

• Targets 

• Outcomes 
 

Not available  
To be 
reported at 
the meeting 

Board Member 
for Leisure 

 

To request further information 
on the methodology used for 
measuring satisfaction and the 
process for auditing and 
checking the quality of the 
results. 

 

Not available  
To be 
reported at 
the meeting 

Board Member 
for Leisure 

 

To raise the issue of repairs and 
maintenance at the Partnership 
Board and for standards to be 
monitored.  To report back on 
how monitoring is to happen. 

 

Not available  
To be 
reported at 
the meeting 

Board Member 
for Leisure 

 

Request that the Board Member 
respond to the local Ward 

Not available  
To be 

Board Member 
for Leisure 

 

11



Member for Marston on what 
the Council’s leisure offer for 
residents in his ward. 

 

reported at 
the meeting 

 
Changes to Business Rates 
  
Recommendations from the Finance and Performance Panel – 28th. 
August 
 
Full report at Appendix 4    

Scrutiny Recommendation Response Considered 
by 

Date 
 
 

The Finance and Performance 
Panel of the Value and 
Performance Scrutiny 
Committee felt that the levy 
being 82% was too high and 
noted that this would form part 
of the City Council’s response to 
the current Government 
consultation. 
 

Not available  
To be 
reported at 
the meeting 

City Executive 
Board 

12th. 
September 

 
April to June 2012/13 – Quarter 1 Corporate Plan Performance 
  
Recommendations from the Finance and Performance Panel – 28th. 
August 
 
Full report at Appendix 5    

Scrutiny Recommendation Response Considered 
by 

Date 
 
 

To request that the indicators for 
a Vibrant and Sustainable 
economy be reviewed as the 
Panel felt that it was not clear if 
the Councils policies were 
sufficient enough to fully capture 
a vibrant and sustainable 
economy as it felt that only have 
3 indicators were not sufficient. 
 

Not available  
To be 
reported at 
the meeting 

City Executive 
Board 

12th. 
September 

 
Asset Management Plan 
  
Recommendations from the Asset Panel – 24th. August 
 
Full report at Appendix 6    

12



Scrutiny Recommendation Response Considered 
by 

Date 
 
 

Welcomed the inclusion of most 
of the recommendations 
highlighted to the Deputy 
Leader in March 2012 and that 
the latest version was clearer 
due to improved formatting.  
However it was felt that some 
sections did not require the 
amount of detail included; 
 

Not available  
To be 
reported at 
the meeting 

City Executive 
Board 

12th. 
September 

Felt that it was not necessary to detail 
all of the previous achievements 
going back to 2009; 

Not available  
To be 
reported at 
the meeting 

City Executive 
Board 

12th. 
September 

A list highlighting the changes 
made following the end of the 
consultation would be beneficial; 
 

Not available  
To be 
reported at 
the meeting 

City Executive 
Board 

12th. 
September 

The design of the document 
allowed for improved navigation 
and was presented in a 
professional way. 
 

Not available  
To be 
reported at 
the meeting 

City Executive 
Board 

12th. 
September 

Foreward – Page 5, final 
paragraph – Clarification is 
required on the delivery of the 
112 affordable homes, how 
these homes will be funded and 
the numbers to be delivered for 
each of the next three years; 
 

Not available  
To be 
reported at 
the meeting 

City Executive 
Board 

12th. 
September 

Section 1 – Review of 2009 
Asset Management Plan, Pages 
8, 9 and 10 – These are not 
necessary and should be 
removed as these relate to the 
previous plan
[...]
formance 
Scrutiny Committee on the budget out-turn for 2011/2012. 
          
Key decision? No 
 
Scrutiny Lead Member:  Councillor Mills 
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Turner 
 
Policy Framework:  
 
Recommendation(s):  For the City Executive Board to say if it agrees or 
disagrees with the following recommendations:  
 
Recommendation 1 
 
All carry forward requests are supported noting the comments in 
paragraph 4 of the report.  
 
Recommendation 2 
 
To request that the £0.5m surplus is placed in reserves and its use 
considered during the up and coming budgetary process rather than 
earmarking it at this stage for capital. 
 
Recommendation 3 
 

16



To ask Board Members and Senior Officers to consider the effects of 
delays in recruitment on services and plans and allow for any “catch 
up” required within future planning.      
 
 

 
 
 
 
Introduction 
 

1. The Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee considered the 
delivery of the 2011/2012 budget and were supported in the debate by 
Nigel Kennedy.  The committee would like to thank him for his time and 
advice. 

 
2. This report was not received by members until the day of the meeting 

and many had not had time to read and consider its content.  
Recommendations are therefore made from a limited scrutiny 
perspective. 

 
Comments and Recommendations 
 

3. Performance overall is good and the committee would like to 
congratulate officers for delivering a challenging budget well. 

 
4. The committee considered the carry forward requests and noted that in 

a couple of service areas had the money been spent as planned in 
year it would have place them in a position of overspend.  The most 
significant of these is the museum request from Policy Culture and 
Communications and brings into sharper relief the under achievement 
of income in the Town Hall.   

 
5. A number of under spends are attributed to delays in recruitment to 

posts and members discussed the effects these delays sometimes h
[...]
tiny's support. 

 
 

Name and contact details of author:- 
 
Mathew Metcalfe on behalf of the Value and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee, Finance and Performance Panel 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
Law and Governance 
Tel:  01865 252214  e-mail: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 
List of background papers:  
Version number: 1 

26



         Appendix 5  
 
 

 
 

                                                                                
 
To: City Executive Board      
 
Date: 12th September 2012              

 
Report of: Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee, Finance and  
 Performance Panel  
 
Title of Report: April to June 2012/13 – Quarter 1 Corporate Plan 
 Performance Report     
 

Summary and Recommendations 
 

Purpose of report: To present comments from the Value and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee, Finance and Performance Panel on Corporate Plan 
Performance, Quarter 1 – April to June 2012 
          
Key decision? No 
 
Scrutiny Lead Member:  Councillor Mike Rowley 
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Bob Price 
 
Policy Framework:  
 
Recommendation(s):  For the City Executive Board to say if it agrees or 
disagrees with the following recommendations:  
 
Recommendation 1 
 
To request that the indicators for a Vibrant and Sustainable economy be 
reviewed as the Panel felt that it was not clear if the Councils policies were 
sufficient enough to fully capture a vibrant and sustainable economy as it felt 
that only have 3 indicators were not sufficient. 
 

 
Introduction 
 
1. The Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee, Finance and 

Performance Panel considered the Corporate Plan Performance, 
Quarter 1 report and were supported in the debate by Neil Lawrence.  
The Panel would like to thank him for his time and advice. 

 
 

 

27



 
 
Recommendations 
 
(1) To request that the indicators for a Vibrant and Sustainable economy 

be reviewed as the Panel felt that it was not clear if the Councils 
policies were sufficient enou
[...]
er more but there is always room for improvement. 
Additional collaborative working with colleagues in economic regeneration could 
benefit local businesses and promote the Council further as an influential 
purchaser in the local economy. When funding permits, the Council could run 
more events for local businesses. One such event could be aimed at sector 
specific smaller local organisations, encouraging them to work together in order 
to bid for larger contracts that they may not be able to deliver on their own.  
There is also more potential for opening up Council contracts to local 
organisations, particularly in the voluntary and community sector.  
 

52



VALUE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 25 June 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Mills (Chair), Rowley (Vice-Chair), 
Canning, Fooks, Fry, Gotch, Haines, Kennedy, Malik, McCready, Simmons, 
Clack and Darke. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Pat Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer), Nigel Kennedy 
(Head of Finance), Neil Lawrence (Perfromance Improvement Manager), Jane 
Lubbock (Head of Business Improvement), Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and 
Electoral  Services) and Anna Winship (Financial Accounting Manager) 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF COMMITTEE CHAIR 2012/2013 
 
The Committee agreed to elect Councillor Mark Mills as Chair for the Council 
Year 2012/13. 
 
 
2. ELECTION OF COMMITTEE VICE-CHAIR 2012/2013 
 
The Committee agreed to elect Councillor Mike Rowley as Vice-Chair for the 
Council Year 2012/13. 
 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mohammed Niaz Abbasi 
(councillor Beverley Clack attended as a substitute) and Oscar Van Nooijen 
(Councillor Roy Darke attended as a substitute). 
 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
5. FUSION LEISURE CONTRACT - 2011/2012 PERFORMANCE AGAINST 

TARGET 
 
The Head of Leisure and Parks submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which provided pe
[...]
der review the effects of 

“Right-to-Buy” within the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan 
with particular regard to income streams, and our ability to be flexible 

57



 

within the funding of the capital programme so as to allow the Council to 
use all of the capital receipts from any sales; 

 
(d) To request the Head of Finance circulate the Housing Revenue Account 

Business Plan to all Members of the Value and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
 
7. FINANCIAL OUT-TURN FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31ST MARCH 2012 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
which presented the financial out-turn for the year ending 31st March 2012. 
 
The report would also be submitted to the City Executive Board for consideration 
at its meeting on 4th July 2012. 
 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Finance introduced the report and in response to 
questions explained that the Council had budgeted for employee wage inflation.  
However due to the freeze in pay rises etc. this money was not spent and so 
was placed into reserves.  The Partnership Payment which was being paid to 
qualifying employees would come from contingencies.  Councillor Rowley added 
that the level of contingencies would be reviewed as part of the mid term finance 
strategy. 
 
Councillor Fry asked what was the Insurance Fund for, and did the Council have 
liabilities on the pension fund.  In response Nigel Kennedy said that the Council 
self-insured and had to cover for hidden liabilities such as asbestos.  Regarding 
the pension liabilities, he said that these had been factored into the Statement of 
Accounts, but while the fund had a deficit of £92m, there were no immediate 
liability issues. 
 
Councillor Fooks said that she was concerned that when an employee left and 
the position was not filled for whatever reason, that the services was not being 
provided and the post was being labelled as an underspend. 
 
Councillor Simmons felt that it was over prudent to place carry a contingency of 
£3m. 
 
The Committee agreed to forward the following recommendations to the City 
Executive Board: 
 
(a) That all carry forward requests are supported taking into account that the 

Committee had noted that in some service areas, had the money been 
spent as planned in year, it would have placed them in a position of 
overspend.  The most significant of these being the Museum request from 
Policy Culture and Communications and brings into sharper relief the 
under achievement of income in the Town Hall.   

 
(b) To request that the £0.5m surplice be placed in reserves and its use 

considered during the up and coming budgetary process rather than 
earmarking it at this stage for capital; 

 

58



 

(c) To request Board Members and Senior Officer consider the effects of 
delays in recruitment on services and plans and to allow for any “catch-
up” required within future planning. 

 
 
8. CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 4 

REPORT 
 
The Head of Business Improvement and Technology submitted a report 
(previously circulated, now appended) which provided a final report on the 
Council’s progress against the 20 Corporate Plan Targets for 2011/12 and a 
wider perspective on performance achievements as set out in the Council’s 
Performance Improvement Framework. 
 
The report would also be submitted to the City Executive Board for consideration 
at its meeting on 4th July 2012. 
 
Jane Lubbock, Head of Business Improvement and Technology introduced the 
report. 
 
Councillor Fry asked how would risk assessments be carried out regarding 
benefits and the proposed changes with direct payments.  In response Jane 
Lubbock said that Officers were working hard to signup more people paying by 
direct debit and that the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) had agreed 
with Tim Sadler, Executive Director for City Services to underwrite the risk part of 
the direct payment pilot that the Council was part of. 
 
Neil Lawrence in response to questions concerning the indicators which were 
being discontinued, said that some indicators had been discontinued at a 
corporate level, but still remained at a service level and would be monitored and 
managed there. 
 
Councillor Fooks asked how it had been decided who the top 20 employers were 
in Oxford with regard to the measurement of satisfaction of businesses.  In 
response Neil Lawrence said that it had been based on the Oxford Times top 
employer list.  Councillor Fooks responded by suggesting that more small and 
medium sized businesses should be included  
 
In response to further questions from Members, Neil Lawrence said that the 
targets for the attendance at the Holiday Activity Programme were started a 
fresh each year.   
 
The Committee agreed to note the progress made against the Corporate Plan 
targets for 2011/12 and performance improvements made as a result to the 
Council’s commitment to deliver efficient and effective services. 
 
 
9. WORK PROGRAMME PLANNING 2012/2013 
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which gave Committee Members the opportunity to consider 
suggestions made for the Work Programme and to begin to plan their work for 
the coming Council Year. 
 

59



 

The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To defer consideration of the Work Programme for the 2012/13 Council 

Year to an informal meeting on Wednesday 18th July 2012 at 6.00pm at 
the Town Hall; 

 
(b) To re-appoint the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Standing Panel with 

a membership consisting of Councillors Mark Mills, Mike Rowley, James 
Fry and Craig Simmons. 

 
 
10. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes (previously circulated) of the 
meeting held on 26th March 2012. 
 
 
11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee agreed to note that it would meet in the Town Hall at 6.00pm on 
the following dates: 
 
Wednesday 19th September 2012 
Monday 5th November 2012 
Monday 28th January 2013 
Monday 25th March 2013 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm 

60


	Agenda
	4 Standing Item: Work Programme
	5 Standing Item: Report back on the Committee's recommendations to the City Executive Board and on matters of interest to the Committee
	6 Arrangements for the Local Council Tax Benefit Scheme
	8 Local Procurement
	9 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee
Wednesday 19 September 2012
Councillors Present: Councillors Mills (Chair), Rowley (Vice-Chair), Abbasi, Fooks, Fry, Gotch, Haines, Kennedy, McCready, Simmons and Sanders.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Pat Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer), Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral  Services), Helen Bishop (Head of Customer Services), Nigel Kennedy (Head of Finance), Jane Lubbock (Head of Business Improvement) and Tim Sadler (Executive Director Community Services)
<AI1>
12. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anne-Marie Canning, Sajjad Malik and Oscar Van Nooijen (Councillor Gill Sanders attended as a substitute).
</AI1>
<AI2>
13. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest made.
</AI2>
<AI3>
14. Dates of Future Meetings
The Committee agreed to amend its programme of meetings to meet as follows:

Monday 5th November 2012 – Special meeting at 5.30 pm

Tuesday 27th November 2012

Monday 28th January 2013

Wednesday 3rd April 2013

All meetings would be in the Town Hall and start at 6.00pm unless otherwise stated.
</AI3>
<AI4>
15. Standing Item: Work Programme
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated and now appended) updating the Committee on the work programme for the current year. 

Pat Jones from Law and Governance introduced the item.

The Committee agreed:

(a)
That Councillor Pat Kennedy would replace Councillor James Fry on the Finance and Performance Panel;

(b)
That a special meeting of the Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee would be held on Monday 5th November 2012 at 5.30pm to consider the call-in of the “Parking in parking areas adjacent to Parks – monitoring” report considered by the City Executive Board at its meeting on 12th September 2012;

(c)
That the following items would be added to the agenda for the Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee on 27th November 2012:

(i) Complaints Monitoring

(ii)
Covered Market Briefing Paper
</AI4>
<AI5>
16. Standing Item: Report back on the Committee's recommendations to the City Executive Board and on matters of interest to the Committee
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a paper (previously circulated, now appended) which detailed recommendations made from the Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Panels to the City Executive Board, between June and September 2012 and where available the responses received.

The Committee was informed of the responses from the City Executive Board to recommendations made from:

(i)
The Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee held on 25th June 2012;

Treasury Management Annual Report 2011/12 and Revised Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13

Recommendation: To request the City Executive Board to keep under review the effects of “Right-to-Buy” within the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan, with particular regard to income streams, and our ability to be flexible within the funding of the capital programme so as to allow the Council to use all of the capital receipts from any sales.

City Executive Board Response:

(1)
Note the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2011/12 as set out in sections 1 - 48 of the report;

(2)
RECOMMEND Council to agree the changes to the Treasury Investment Strategy as referred to in sections 49-51 of the report;

(3)
To keep under review the effects of right to buy on the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan and to ask the Executive Director, Organisational Development and Corporate Services to report in the Autumn in the context of the Medium Term Financial Strategy review on the effects on the HRA Business Plan of right to buy take-up.

Financial out-turn for the year ending 31st March 2012
Recommendations:

(a)
That all carry forward requests are supported taking into account that the Committee had noted that in some service areas, had the money been spent as planned in year, it would have placed them in a position of overspend.  The most significant of these being the Museum request from Policy Culture and Communications and brings into sharper relief the under achievement of income in the Town Hall.  
(b)
To request that the £0.5m surplice be placed in reserves and its use considered during the up and coming budgetary process rather than earmarking it at this stage for capital;

(c)
To request Board Members and Senior Officer consider the effects of delays in recruitment on services and plans and to allow for any “catch-up” required within future planning.

City Executive Board response:

(1)
Note the financial outturn for 2011-12 of £25.3 million which was £0.5 million favourable compared to the approved budget for 2011/12;
(2) 
Approve the transfer of the £0.5m surplus to Earmarked Reserve for funding Capital subject to further discussion in the Autumn in the context of the review of the Medium Term Financial Strategy;
(3) 
Approve transfers to the General Fund and HRA Working Balances of £0.8 million and £0.6 million respectively;
(4) 
Approve the carry forward requests as detailed in Appendix B to the report;

(5)
Note partnership payments to staff as detailed in paragraphs 37-40 of the report;

(6)
To note advise given by the Executive Director, Organisational Development and Corporate Services on recruitment (paragraph 7 of the Scrutiny report refers) and to ask Executive Directors to consider the effects of delays in recruitment on services and plans in terms of planning work programme delivery.
(ii)
Asset Panel held on 24th September 2012


Paper from the Asset Panel appended to these minutes.

Response – The City Executive Board note the Scrutiny comments and agreed to recommend the Asset Management Plan 2011-14 to Council for adoption.

(iii)
Finance and Performance Panel held on 28th August 2012


Changes to Business Rate

Recommendation: The Finance and Performance Panel of the Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee felt that the levy being 82% was too high and noted that this would form part of the City Councils response to current Government consultation.

City Executive Board response: Accepted the Scrutiny recommendations and agreed to adopt the report recommendations.

April to June 2012/13 - Quarter 1 Corporate Plan Performance report

Recommendation: To request that the indicators for a Vibrant and Sustainable economy be reviewed as the Panel felt that it was clear if the Councils policies were sufficient enough to fully capture a vibrant and sustainable economy as it felt that only having 3 indicators was not sufficient.

City Executive Board response: Accepted the Scrutiny recommendations and agreed the report recommendations.

(iv)
Youth Ambition Panel held on 10th September 2012

Recommendation 1 - That a clear outcome framework for this programme is set now.  This should include long term aims and short term measures and targets towards those aims.  This framework should provide for links to each investment made through both expectations for the individuals involved and overall.

Recommendation 2 - That the steering arrangements for the project are concluded as a matter of urgency to allow for clear focus.   

Recommendation 3 - A minimum of a three year programme is set that has a mixture of sustainable provision and space for one off activities linked to clear need and outcomes.  These principles should be pass ported into the consideration of all matched or grant funded activities that are commissioned.

Recommendation 4 - To have robust and clear commissioning processes that ensure programme providers share our ambitions, have the skills to deliver and can demonstrate they have the pathways and trust of the communities and individuals we want them to work with.

Recommendation 5 - To identify at the earliest opportunity isolated groups of young people outside of the target areas and bring forward suggestions of how support can be provided to these in a cost effective way.

City Executive Board response: Accepted the Scrutiny recommendations and agreed the report recommendations.

</AI5>
<AI6>
17. Arrangements for the Local Council Tax Benefit Scheme
The Head of Customer Services submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) which provided an update on the City Councils approach to Local Council Tax Benefit Scheme and the transition to the Universal Credit.

Helen Bishop, Head of Customer Services presented the report and highlighted that Officers had been working on a consistent approach to a scheme across the County as a whole.  The Council was expecting a 10% reduction in its cash grant which on current estimates could lead to a deficit of £190k in 2013/14.

In response from to questions Helen Bishop said that the design of the scheme would be the same as now for those in receipt of Council Tax benefit and that no decision had been taken on any possible changes to the exemption classes to Council Tax.

With regard to questions concerning a possible reduction in the amount of second home discount, Helen Bishop said that there could be scope for people to claim that they are the only one in the property and so claim the 25% single person discount, when in fact it is not their main home.

The Committee agreed:

(a)
To support the agreement by the Leaders Group to retain the current benefit levels;

(b)
To note and support that the Council could if it wished change the exemption classes should there be the need to “plug” any funding gaps;

(c)
To request the Head of Customer Services to provide a list detailing the exemptions that other Local Authorities offered;

(d)
To request the Head of Law and Governance to write to the Leader of the Council requesting modelling information to be made available;

(e)
To thank Helen Bishop for updating the Committee.
</AI6>
<AI7>
18. Transition to the Universal Credit
The Head of Customer Services submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) which updated the Committee on the City Councils approach to the transition to the Universal Credit.

Helen Bishop, Head of Customer Services presented the report and highlighted that the Council was in the process of preparing its client base for the change.  She said that across the country, six demonstration sites had been chosen of which the City Council was one.  It was felt that in order to provide the best service it was right to be in at the beginning so as to iron out any problems before the full scheme was introduced.

Helen Bishop said that the Councils bid was based on co-ordination of the advice available and support to the claimant to help them reduce their dependence on benefit.

In response to questions on the risk profile, Helen Bishop said that claims when received were passed to an agency which used information to give a risk rating.  She added that the Council did not have access to the information that the agency used.

Helen Bishop said with regard to rent arrears that there was approximately £60k of arrears on the accounts of tenants on the pilot scheme and that it was very unlikely that tenants on the pilot would be switched back the current system when the pilot ended.  Any administration costs were covered by the Administration Grant, but this grant would reduce over the coming years.

The Committee agreed:

(a)
To thank Officers for attending the meeting and for their work on the pilot scheme;

(b)
To request that when the most up to date information on the rent arrears levels was available this was made available to the Committee.
</AI7>
<AI8>
19. Local Procurement
The Head of Business Improvement and Technology submitted a paper (previously circulated, now appended) which responded to the Committees inquiry into the extent of the Councils local procurement in support of the local economy and the potential to do more.

Jane Lubbock, Head of Business Improvement and Technology presented the paper.

In response to questions Jane Lubbock said that the current contract procedure rules stated that a minimum of one quote had to be obtained for contracts under a certain amount, but more could be sought.  She added that it was a case of being able to manage the number of responses received, taking into account the value of the contact.

With regard to the local definition, Jane Lubbock said that the Council used the OX postcode or that the company/organisations headquarters was based in Oxfordshire.

Members asked which contracts could not be let locally and why.  In response Jane Lubbock said that the Council had to ensure that it did not discriminate in the tender.  The Council did however build into the tender specification that the living wage for Oxford would be required, a need for apprentices and carbon reduction measures etc.  She further added that the fact that many of the Councils services were provided in-house, did help to achieve a higher rate of local spend.

The Committee agreed:

(a)
To thank Jane Lubbock for updating the Committee and for attending the meeting;

(b)
To request that the Procurement Strategy, currently being produced was submitted to the Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee for comment, before it was considered by the City Executive Board.
</AI8>
<AI9>
20. Minutes
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting held on 25th June 2012.
</AI9>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.40 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
21. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
22. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


